(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

As the Group’s operations are in the PRC, most of the transactions, assets and liabilities

are denominated in RMB. As at December 31, 2018 and 2017, all assets and liabilities are

denominated in RMB. The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange fluctuation is not material.

(ii) Cash flow interest rate risk

The Group has no significant interest-bearing assets except for cash and cash equivalents

and restricted cash. Therefore, the Group’s interest rate risk mainly arises from borrowings,

cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash. Borrowings, cash and cash equivalents and

restricted cash obtained at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

Borrowings, cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash obtained at fixed rates expose

the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

As at December 31, 2018 and 2017, if the interest rates on borrowings with floating rate,

short-term bank deposits, cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash had been 50 basis

points higher/lower with all other variables held constant, the change of the post-tax profit

would be disclosed as follows:

year ended december 31,

2018 2017

rmB’000 RMB’000

Net profit decreased/(increased)

– Increase in interest rates 876 406

– Decrease in interest rates (876) (406)

The Group regularly monitors its interest rate risk to ensure there is no undue exposure to

significant interest rate movements.

120 Zhejiang New Century Hotel Management Co., Ltd.

Notes to the coNsolidated fiNaNcial statemeNts
For the year ended December 31, 2018

3 FiNaNCiaL riSK maNagEmENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b) Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk in relation to its cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, trade

and other receivables. The carrying amount of each class of the above financial assets represent

the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets.

As at December 31, 2018 and 2017, all cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash were

deposited in the major reputable financial institutions in the PRC, which the directors of the

Company believe are of high credit quality and do not expect any losses from non-performance